
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy   www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission  
 

 
 

Date/Time: Monday, 10 June 2024 at 10.00 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs J Twomey (Tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: joanne.twomey@leics.gov.uk 

 

Membership 
 

Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 

Mr. M. Frisby CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 

Mr. T. Gillard CC 

Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 

Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr J. Poland CC 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 

 
AGENDA 

 

Item   Report by   
 
1.  

  

Appointment of Chairman  

 

 
 

 

 To note that Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC has been 

appointed Chairman of the Scrutiny 
Commission in accordance with Article 6.05 of 
the County Council’s Constitution. 

 

 

2.  

  

Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2024  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 

elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

 
Item   Report by   

 
7.  

  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 

the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

8.  

  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 

with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16.  
 

 
 

 

9.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
35.  
 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 
2023/24  

 

Director of 
Corporate 

Resources 
 

(Pages 13 - 58) 

 The Lead Member for Resources has been invited to attend for this  item. 

 
 

 

11.  

  

Corporate Complaints and Compliments 

2023/24  
 

Director of 

Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 59 - 84) 

12.  
  

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2023-24  
 

 
 

(Pages 85 - 108) 

13.  
  

Dates of future meetings.  
 

 
 

 

 The future dates for meetings of the Scrutiny Commission are: 

 
Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

Wednesday, 6 November 2024 
Monday, 27 January 2025 
Monday, 10 March 2025 

Monday, 9 June 2025 
Monday, 8 September 2025 

Monday, 10 November 2025 
 

 

14.  

  

Any other items which the Chairman has 

decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

15.  

  

Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during the following item of 

business in accordance with section 100(a) of the Local Government 
Act 1972: 
 

- East of Lutterworth Strategic Development Area. 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 

Item   Report by   
 

16.  
  

East of Lutterworth Strategic Development 
Area  
(Exempt under Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 
12A) 

 

Director of 
Corporate 

Resources, Chief 
Executive 
 

(Pages 109 - 154) 

 The Scrutiny Commission is asked to consider and comment on the proposals set 
out in the exempt report attached and which is to be presented to the Cabinet on 21 
June 2024 for consideration. 

 
The Lead Member for Resources has been invited to attend for this item. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 

Wednesday, 10 April 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. M. Frisby CC 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 

Mr. T. Gillard CC 
 

Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
Mr. J. Morgan CC 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr J. Poland CC 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
 

 

In Attendance 
 

Mr. L. Breckon CC (Lead Member for Resources) 
Mr P. Bedford CC (Lead Member for Recovery and Transformation) 
 

67. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

68. Question Time.  
 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

69. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

70. Urgent Items  
 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

71. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 

items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
All Members of the Commission who were also members of district councils declared an 

‘Other Registerable Interest’ in agenda item 8 ‘Transition of Leicester and Leicestershire 
Enterprise Partnership (LLEP) Responsibilities to Upper Tier Local Authority control. 

 
In response to questions raised, the Head of Law advised those members that had held 
roles on the previous LLEP Board (Mr Morgan CC and Mr Richardson CC) that they did 

5 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

2 

not need to declare an interest as the report sought members views from a County 

Council perspective only. 
 

72. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 

16.  
 

There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

73. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 

35. 
 

74. Transition of Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership (LLEP) Responsibilities 

to Upper Tier Local Authority Control.  
 

The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive which advised of progress in 
transferring the responsibilities of the Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership 
(LLEP), a strategic body which had existed since 2011 to drive forward the growth of the 

Leicester and Leicestershire economy, to the two upper tier local authorities (the County 
Council and Leicester City Council).  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed 
with these minutes. 

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 

 
(i) It was questioned how the new arrangements would support partnership 

working, particularly with district councils that were responsible for 

economic development.  A Member commented that other authorities had 
established an economic growth board which continued to involve all 

partners but had noted that this was not the planned approach for Leicester 
and Leicestershire. The Chief Executive reported that district councils along 
with all other stakeholders would continue to be fully involved, both through 

the new Business Board, yet to be established, and through involvement in 
a number of subgroups.  They would also be involved in discussions 

regarding the proposed new economic strategy for the area.  However, as 
the Government had transferred LLEP responsibilities and decision making 
to upper tier authorities, it was considered appropriate for the district 

councils’ role to be advisory along with other key stakeholders.  The 
Government clearly wished to do things differently and it was not therefore 

considered appropriate for the current LLEP Board arrangements to be 
recreated.  
 

(ii) A Member raised concern that the City Mayor and the Leader of the County 
Council would not be members of the proposed new Business Board but 

would ultimately be the decision makers.  It was suggested that their 
attendance was critical to ensure they heard the full discussions that took 
place, the different views shared by each stakeholder, and the advice 

provided before making a decision.  To receive a summary of this from a 
third party would not provide the nuisance of the discussions that could be 

important.  The Chief Executive 
[...]
e Council’s overall annual 
performance report.  This would be presented to the Scrutiny Commission 
for consideration in the normal way.  The Commission might also wish to 

consider seeking an annual report on the activities delivered under the new 
arrangements similar to how it considers the activities of the Place 

Marketing Team which is also a joint partnership with the City Council.  This 
could be done once arrangements had been finalised. 
 

(vii) It was confirmed that key decisions, for example to approve a new 
economic growth strategy, would need to be formally approved through the 

County and City Council’s normal decision making processes which would 
include reporting to the Cabinet following consultation with Scrutiny as 
appropriate.    

 
(viii) The new arrangements had currently absorbed the LLEP sub structure and 

groups, such as the Investment Panel, and the continuation of these groups 
was yet to be considered.  A Member suggested that member involvement 
through a similar Investment Panel that oversaw investments, and the 

performance of loans should continue. 
 

(ix) The County and City Council had inherited the LLEP communications 
approach and external support for this would continue over the next two 
months.  Discussions were being held with the City Council to agree the 

approach for the future.  It was recognised that the Board would be 

7



 
 

 

4 

supporting a large, diverse business community and its communications 

approach would therefore be critical. 
 

(x) In the event of a devolution deal being agreed, it was noted that these 

responsibilities and new arrangements would transfer to the Combined 
Authority.  Members commented therefore that the current arrangements 

might only be temporary. 
 

(xi) A Member commented that as no planning powers would be transferred to 

the City and County Council, it would still be dependent on all planning and 
licensing applications going through district councils.  However, as they 

would no longer be part of the Business Board except in an advisory 
capacity, it was suggested that this might hinder progress. 
 

(xii) To ensure consistency for businesses and how they were supported, 
operational economic development activity previously delivered through the 

LLEP continued with the bulk of the former LLEP officer team still in place, 
hosted at the City Council.  

 

The Lead Member, Mr Bedford CC, commented that whilst the delay by the Government 
in announcing its planned approach had caused some frustration, overall a pragmatic 
approach had been adopted by partners who still had an appetite to be involved and build 

on what had already been achieved by the LLEP across Leicester and Leicestershire.  
He thanked the LLEP Directors and officers for their perseverance and support 

throughout the transition process. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the update on the transfer of the responsibilities of the LLEP to the County and City 

Council be noted. 
 

75. Refresh of Leicestershire County Council Planning Obligations Policy.  

 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive on the proposed changes to 

the Leicestershire County Council Planning Obligations Policy which was last refreshed 
in 2019.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 
 

(i) Some Members questioned the benefit of travel packs at a time of reducing 
public transport and suggested that if access to buses or trains were not 
available, these were of little benefit to residents moving into new 

developments.  Members noted that more flexibility on how these vouchers 
could be used was being considered.  However, it was questioned if there 

was no access to trains or buses, what could be regarded as ‘sustainable’ 
transport, for example, could the voucher be used towards purchasing a 
bicycle.  The Chief Executive undertook to liaise with colleagues in the 

Envi
[...]
. 
 

 
 
 

 

10



 
 

 

7 

77. Exclusion of the press and public.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for 
the remaining item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 

exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act and that, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
78. Corporate Ways of Working Programme Update  

 
The Commission considered an exempt report of the Director of Corporate Resources, 
the purpose of which was to provide an update on the implementation and delivery of the 

Council’s Ways of Working Programme, following a request made by the Commission at 
its meeting in November 2023.   A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed 

with these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the financial or 

business affairs of a particular person (include the authority holding that information). 
 
The Director responded to questions regarding the number and frequency with which 

staff worked from County Hall, monitoring staff productivity and absence levels, training 
provided for managers.   It was noted that the focus of the Council on customer service 

had not changes as a result of hybrid working and all such issues, like performance, 
attendance, complaints, were monitored in the usual way and in particular by the 
Council’s Employment Committee. 

 
Members also commented on the increased use and cost of technology and the need to 

continue to prioritise security.  In this regard, it was suggested that the programme should 
take account of elected members as well as officers. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the update provided on progress in the delivery of the Ways of Working 
programme be noted; 
 

(b) That the Director be requested to: 
 

(i) provide details of staff numbers affected by the Ways of Working 
Programme on a department by department basis, matched against the 
space now allocated at County Hall; 

 
(ii) provide details of car parking charges accounted for within the lease 

agreements with tenants now occupying County Hall; 
 

(iii) give consideration to how the programme, particularly access to 

technology, might also assist elected members for safety and security 
reasons. 

 
10.00 am - 12.51 pm CHAIRMAN 
10 April 2024 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 10 JUNE 2024 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

PROVISIONAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2023/24 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out the provisional revenue and capital outturn for 
2023/24. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 

2. The County Council approved the 2023/24 to 2026/27 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) in February 2023. The key aim of the Strategy is to ensure that the Authority has 

appropriate resources in place to fund key service demands over the next few years.  
The Strategy includes the establishment of earmarked reserves and the allocation of 
ongoing revenue budget and capital resources for key priorities. 

 
3. The 2023-27 capital programme was reviewed over the summer of 2023 and an updated 

programme was approved by the Cabinet on 15 September 2023.  
 

4. The Cabinet on 24 May 2024 received a report setting out the provisional revenue and 

capital outturn for 2023/24. The Cabinet noted the outturn positions and prudential 
indicators and approved the transfers to earmarked reserves as set out in paragraphs 62 

and 63 below. 
 

Overall Position 

 
Revenue Outturn 

 
5. A summary of the revenue outturn for 2023/24, excluding schools grant, is set out below: 

 

 £000 

Updated budget 512,152 
Provisional outturn 524,405 

Net overspend 12,253 
Less additional income -12,253 

Net P
[...]

                  
£202m  

                  
£202m  £202m 

Actual debt as at 31/3/2024 (£000’s) £262m £220m £220m 

 
 
 
 
 

57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 10 JUNE 2024 

 
CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS  

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 – 2024 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 
Purpose of Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to present for the Commission’s consideration the 

Corporate Complaints and Compliments Annual Report, covering the period 

from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024.  This is attached as appendix A to this 
report.  

 
Background 
 

2. The Complaints and Information Team manages and co-ordinates complaints 
relating to 3 separate complaints systems – 

 
(i)  Adult Social Care statutory process 

 

(ii) Children’s Social Care statutory process 
 

(iii) Corporate Complaints process – these are complaints relating to other 
services provided by the Council where there is no access to a statuto ry 
complaints’ procedure. 

 
3.  Corporate Complaints are the primary subject of this report and ahead of 

presentation to the Scrutiny Commission.  
 
4. The corporate complaints service produces an annual report to analyse and 

provide comment on complaints received during the preceding 12 months. 
 

5. As detail is included in the Annual Report itself, the purpose of this report is to 
highlight the headline issues emerging from the analysis of complaints activity 
for 2023/2024 

 
6. Both statutory processes are subject to other reporting processes and annual 

reports on both areas will go to their respective Scrutiny and Overview 
Committees. This report will however include high level comments on each of 
these. 

59 Agenda Item 11



Headline statistics 
 

Complaints received and outcomes (2022-23 comparative data is in brackets) 
 

7. During 2023-24 1the following complaints were received  
 

  1,112 Corporate complaints (781) – a 42% increase 

 
 83 Local Government and Soc
[...]
uating to 10%. Of these, 4 requested further 
escalation to Stage 3 of the process (Panel Review) and 2 of those went on to 
approach the Ombudsman. 

 
26. Response times for Stage 1 complaints showed good sustained improvement 

from last year with adherence to the stricter statutory timescale of 20 working 
days met in 63% of instances (37% in 2022-23) 

 

27. The Ombudsman investigated 13 children social care complaints in 2023-24 and 
reached adverse findings in 6 instances. Financial payments of £2300 were 

made, very similar to that of 2022-23 (£2500). 
 
Recommendations 

28. The Commission is asked to: 

(i) note the contents of the Corporate Complaints Annual Report, covering 

the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 

(ii) provide comment and feedback on the content and analysis within the 
report. 

 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 

 
None. 
 

Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 

None 
 
Background Papers 

 
Corporate Complaints and Compliments Annual Report 2022 – 2023: Scrutiny 

Commission – 12 June 
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=7101&Ver=4 
 

62

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=7101&Ver=4


 
Officer to Contact: 

 
Simon Parsons,  

Complaints and Information Manager 
Tel: 0116 3056243 Email: simon.parsons@leics.gov.uk;  
 

 
List of Appendices 

 
Corporate Complaints and Compliments Annual Report 2023 – 24 
 

 

63

mailto:simon.parsons@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Complaints 
Corporate Resources Dept 

       

  

 

Corporate Complaints & Compliments 
Annual Report 2023 - 2024

65



 

 

Complaints 
Corporate Resources Dept 

CONTENTS 

Corporate Complaints & Compliments Annual Report 2023 - 2024 ........................ 1 

CONTENTS ......................................................................................................... 1 

1. Purpose of Report ................................................
[...]
//democracy.leics.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=2321
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=6676


23  Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2023/24

The Overview and  
Scrutiny Team 
If you would like to feed into the scrutiny process or suggest a topic for scrutiny’s attention, you can 
get in touch with the Scrutiny Team at democracy@leics.gov.uk.  

Alternatively, you can contact the officer that supports a specific Committee as detailed below.

Scrutiny Commission 
Joanne Twomey 
Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0116 305 6462  
Email: Joanne.twomey@leics.gov.uk

Highway and Transport 
Aqil Sarang 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0116 305 6844 
Email: aqil.sarang@leics.gov.uk 

Adults and Communities 
Angie Smith 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0116 305 0589  
Email: angie.smith@leics.gov.uk

Environment and Climate Change 
Anna Poole 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0116 305 0354 
Email: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk 

Children and Families 
Damien Buckley 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0116 305 0183  
Email: Damien.buckley@leics.gov.uk

Health 
Euan Walters 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0116 305 6016 
Email: Euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

107

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Joanne.twomey@leics.gov.uk
mailto:aqil.sarang@leics.gov.uk
mailto:angie.smith@leics.gov.uk
mailto:anna.poole@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Damien.buckley@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Euan.walters@leics.gov.uk


Leicestershire County Council Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2023/24  
Published May 2024 
Democratic Services 
Chief Executive’s Department 
Leicestershire County Council

For further details on the contents of this report please email: democracy@leics.gov.uk

Y0
09

1

108



Document is Restricted

109 Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2024
	10 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2023/24
	Appendix A - 2023-24 Revenue Outturn Summary
	Appendix B - 2023-24 Revenue budget major variances
	Appendix C - Earmarked Reserves
	Appendix D - Capital variances
	Appendix E - Capital Prudential Indicators 2023-24

	11 Corporate Complaints and Compliments 2023/24
	Appendix - Corporate-Complaints-Annual-Report-2023-24

	12 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2023-24
	Foreword
	What is Overview 
and Scrutiny?
	Principles of good scrutiny and how it makes a difference.
	Leicestershire’s scrutiny structure 
	Stakeholder and Public Involvement

	Scrutiny Activity 
during 2023/24
	Scrutiny Commission
	Adults and 
	Communities
	Children and 
Families
	Highways and 
Transport
	Environment and 
Climate Change
	Health

	In Depth Scrutiny Reviews
	Overview and Scrutiny Members 
	The Overview and 
Scrutiny Team 

	16 East of Lutterworth Strategic Development Area



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 

Monday, 10 June 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC (in the Chair) 

 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. M. Frisby CC 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. J. Miah CC 

 

Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 

Mr J. Poland CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 

 
 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That it be noted that Mr. T. Mullaney CC has been appointed Chairman of the Scrutiny 

Commission for the period ending with the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2025 
in accordance with Article 6.05 of the County Council’s Constitution. 

 
2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Mrs R. Page CC be elected Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission for the 
period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2025. 
 

3. Minutes.  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent items.  
 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
 

 



 
 

 

2 

7. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
Mrs R. Page CC declared a Registerable Interest in Agenda Item 16 (East of Lutterworth 

Strategic Development Area) as a member of Harborough District Council. 
 

8. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 

16.  
 

There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

9. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 

35. 
 

10. Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2023/24  

 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the 
purpose of which was to present the provisional revenue and capital outturn for 2023/24.  

A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

The Chairman welcomed Mr L. Breckon CC, Lead Member for Resources, to the meeting 
for this item.  In introducing the item, Mr Breckon said that the Outturn position was to be 
welcomed.  Before Christmas, it had been expected that the Council would need to use 

its reserves to balance the budget.  Fortunately, however, due to steps taken this had not 
been necessary and he thanked officers for their hard work during this period.  Mr 

Breckon highlighted that significant challenges still lay ahead as the Council continued to 
have a £33m funding gap in 2025/26 and there was much uncertainty regarding future 
Government funding. 

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 

 
(i) The additional income received matched exactly the Net Overspend.  The income 

had come from a mixture of additional business rates and other government 

income.  The Director confirmed that the income did not come the Council’s 
reserves. 

 
(ii) A Member raised concern that the overspend in Childrens Social Care Services 

was a year-on-year occurrence.  A Member highlighted that the number of children 

requiring a high level of care at a very high cost were few and resulted from them 
having very complex needs and therefore requiring 24-hour care.  This was not 

reflective of the average cost of a SEND placement. 
 

(iii) The Council had been seeking for some time to build its own provision and to 

reduce reliance on the private sector.  However, this took time and there were still 
issues around recruitment which were having an impact. 

 
(iv) As part of the budget process for 2024/25 a rigorous review of the Childrens Social 

Care Services budget has been undertaken to ensure demand pressures were 

captured and forecasted as accurately as possible. However, this was a difficult 



 
 

 

3 

process as demand related to not only the number of children requiring support, 

but also the level of support needed.  There were also a number of factors outside 
the control of the Council. 
 

(v) A number of transformation workstreams were in progress within the Children and 
Family Services Department intended to manage demand pressures.  These 

included the Transforming SEND in Leicestershire Programme, work around 
Commissioning and looking at how best to meet need (reducing reliance on private 
sector provision) through the Social Care Investment Programme.  Members noted 

that progress in the delivery of these programmes was monitored regularly by the 
Children and Family Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

  
(vi) A Member highlighted that the Council had statutory responsibilities to look after 

children and young people up to the age of 25.  This responsibility was imposed 

without any additional funding being provided by the Government.  The 
Department was also required to support an increased number of unaccompanied 

asylum seeking children, again with insufficient resources being provided by the 
Government to support this work. 
 

(vii) It was recognised that the pressures on SEND services was a national issue and a 
Member questioned if councils were seeking to join together to find a geographical 
solution.  The Director confirmed that the Council engaged with neighbouring 

authorities regularly on a range of SEND matters, particularly as they were often 
competing for the same resources. Councils were also joining together to lobby the 

Government for legislative change and additional funding. 
 

(viii) The school meals service was expected to see a return to profitability next year.  

An action plan had been put in pace which was in progress. 
 

(ix) It was questioned whether the Council had considered if there was potential to 
generate income from green waste disposal.  The Director undertook to raise this 
with the Environment and Transport Department. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the provisional revenue and capital outturn for 2023/24 be noted. 
 

11. Corporate Complaints and Compliments 2023/24  
 

The Commission received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to present the Corporate Complaints and Compliments Annual report, 
covering from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 

11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 
 
(i) The Local Government Ombudsman had confirmed that like all local authorities it 

was seeing a spike in the number of complaints received.  The Ombudsman had 
been focusing more on the severity of injustice to the complainant.  However, even 

those which resulted in no action being taken featured in the report to provide a 
holistic view.  Most complaints were closed after assessment as the Ombudsman 
was usually satisfied with the Authority’s response. 

 



 
 

 

4 

(ii) A Member commented that the 40% national increase in complaints regarding 

special education needs (SEN) was of great concern.  It was noted that most 
complaints related to delays in the education and health care plan (EHCP) 
assessment process.  Members noted that this was mainly due to a lack of 

educational psychologists nationally.  Their input as part of the assessment 
process was a legal requirement and so the Council could not work around this.  It 

was noted that the Council had sought to appoint an external provider to help 
address the back log, however, other authorities were also seeking the same 
added support. 

 
(iii) Complaints were distinguished between those that related to service failure and 

those that related to policy.  Provided the Council followed its agreed policy, a 
complaint made purely on this basis would not be upheld but it would still be 
recorded as a complaint.   

 
(iv) A Member asked how the Council compared with other local authorities.  The 

Director explained that the Council was benchmarked against statistically 
comparable authorities and this data was presented in an annual report to the 
Corporate Governance Committee as part of the Local Government and Social 

Care Ombudsmen Annual Review.  However, as each authority had a different 
approach to complaints handling, it had not been possible to compare data at a 
local level.  Members noted that this might reconsidered as part of work being 

done to respond to the new Complaints Code of Practice. 
 

(v) The Authority sought to collect all customer compliments. However, a number 
were received informally, directly by staff and it was recognised that not all of 
these were passed on.  Staff were encouraged to collect and share these 

wherever possible. 
 

(vi) As part of the annual report, the volume of in year complaints was analysed and 
compared against previous years.  This enabled consideration to be given to 
whether any reoccurring issues were arising and what was being done to address 

these.  Some were subject to departmental transformation programmes, the 
Transforming SEND in Leicestershire Programme being an example.  However, 

some simply required additional training or guidance for staff. 
 

(vii) A Member queried how complaints had been received regarding grass cutting 

contractor performance when this had been a service brought in house some 
years ago.  The Director undertook to seek further information from the 

Department and report back to Members after the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the Corporate Complaints and Compliments Annual report, covering from 1 

April 2023 to 31 March 2024 be noted; 
 

(b) That the Director provide more information regarding those complaints which 

related to grass cutting and the performance of external contractors. 
 

 
 
 

 



 
 

 

5 

12. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2023-24  

 
The Commission considered the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report which 
summarised some of the key highlights of scrutiny work undertaken during 2023/24.  A 

copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the draft Overview and Scruitny Committee Report for 2023/24 be approved 

for submission to the County Council in July 2024; 
 

(b) That, following its consideration by the full County Council in July, a copy of the 
Annual Report be provided to all Members for wider circulation. 

 

13. Dates of future meetings.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the following dates for meetings of the Scrutiny Commission in 2024/25 be 

approved: 
 
Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

Wednesday, 6 November 2024 
Monday, 27 January 2025 

Monday, 10 March 2025 
Monday, 9 June 2025 
Monday, 8 September 2025 

Monday, 10 November 2025 
 

14. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: 

  
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for 

the remaining item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act and that, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 

exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

15. East of Lutterworth Strategic Development Area  
 
The Commission considered an exempt Cabinet report of the Chief Executive and 

Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of which was to advise of progress with the 
delivery of the East of Lutterworth Strategic Development Area (SDA) and to seek 

agreement on how to progress the scheme. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 
16’ is filed with these minutes.   
 

The report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 
Members raised questions regarding the options for delivery and in particular, delivery of 
the access road, the level of affordable housing and the potential for future Government 

grant funding.  



 
 

 

6 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations as set out the exempt Cabinet report be supported. 

 
 

10.00 - 11.48 am CHAIRMAN 
10 June 2024 

 


